ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3608

COUNCIL SPONSOR: MR. GOULD PROVIDED BY: COUNCIL OFFICE

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PARISH COUNCIL TO HIRE J. THIBODEAUX AND ASSOCIATES, LLC TO PERFORM PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES IN 2013 TO CONSOLIDATE THE PARISH'S DRAINAGE REGULATIONS, BOTH COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL, INTO ONE ORDINANCE AND RECOMMEND REVISIONS WITH REGARDS TO TECHNICAL UPDATES.

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish recognizes the need to consolidate Commercial and Residential drainage regulations into one ordinance; and

WHEREAS, this project was first begun in 2005, with then Parish Engineer Jean Thibodeaux, but then delayed following Hurricane Katrina and drainage projects related to it; and

WHEREAS, it is imperative to have a consultant with hands-on knowledge and experience with the drainage issues confronting St. Tammany Parish, and who is a licensed engineer; and

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Parish Council concurs in the need for employment of a licensed engineer to assist with the consolidation of parish drainage regulations and recommendations for revisions and technical updates.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES, through its Parish Council, to hire J. Thibodeaux and Associates, LLC to perform professional engineering services in 2013 to consolidate the Parish's drainage regulations, both Commercial and Residential, into one ordinance and recommend revisions with regards to technical updates.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that these services shall be compensated through the Council's professional services budget in an amount not to exceed \$ 30,000.00 without additional authority of the Parish Council.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:	
YEAS:		
NAYS:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{6}$ DAY OF <u>DECEMBER</u>, 2012, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

_	MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	